compared to equity financing, such as placing of new Shares, for the Group to obtain
additional funding.

The Directors have further confirmed that they will exercise due and careful
consideration when choosing the best financing method available to the Group. With this
being the case, along with the fact that the grant of the New General Mandate will provide
the Company with an additional alternative and it is reasonable for the Company to have
the flexibility in deciding the financing methods for its future business development, we
are of the view that the grant of the New General Mandate is in the interests of the Group
and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER OF ADVICE FROM FIRST SHANGHAI

– 13 –

6. Potential dilution to shareholding of the public Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate
(assuming no other Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company):

Issued Shares as at the
Latest Practicable Date

Issued Shares upon full
utilisation of the New

General Mandate
No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

Hanny Holdings Limited
(“Hanny”) and its
subsidiaries (Note 1) 76,402,763 13.52 76,402,763 11.27

ITC Corporation Limited
(“ITC”) and its subsidiaries
(Note 1) 36,593,400 6.48 36,593,400 5.40

Dr. Chan Kwok Keung, Charles
(“Dr. Chan”) (Note 1) 6,066,400 1.07 6,066,400 0.89

Mr. Cheung Hon Kit (Note 2) 12,000,000 2.13 12,000,000 1.77

Sub-total 131,062,563 23.20 131,062,563 19.33

Shares which may be issued
under the New General
Mandate – – 112,983,919 16.67

Public Shareholders 433,857,034 76.80 433,857,034 64.00

Total 564,919,597 100.00 677,903,516 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Hanny and Hanny Magnetics (B.V.I.) Limited (“Hanny
Magnetics”) were taken to have interest in 76,402,763 Shares which were held by Loyal Concept
Limited (“Loyal Concept”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Hanny Magnetics which, in turn, is a
wholly-owned subsidiary of Hanny. Famex Investment Limited (“Famex”), a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Mankar Assets Limited (“Mankar”), is the controlling shareholder of Hanny.
Mankar is a wholly-owned subsidiary of ITC Investment Holdings Limited (“ITC Investment”)
which, in turn, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of ITC. Famex and Mankar are deemed to be